

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT OF U.S.  
POLICE UNIT

No. 05-92

2005 SEP 16 P 3: 02

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

TODD R. GEREMIA  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 326-3939

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113  
(202) 879-3939

*Attorneys for Respondent R.J.  
Reynolds Tobacco Company  
(Additional Counsel listed on  
inside cover)*

Murray R. Garnick  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004

Attorneys for Respondents  
Philip Morris USA Inc. and  
Altria Group Inc.

J. William Newbold  
Michael B. Minton  
Richard P. Cassetta  
THOMPSON COBURN LLP  
One US Bank Plaza, Suite 3500  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101-1693

Attorneys for Respondent  
Lorillard Tobacco Company

Bruce G. Sheffler  
CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP  
30 Rockefeller Plaza, 34th Floor  
New York, New York 10112-0219

Attorneys for Respondent  
British American Tobacco  
(Investments)  
Limited (f/k/a British-American  
Tobacco Company Limited)

James A. Goold  
COVINGTON & BURLING  
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2401

Attorneys for Respondent  
The Tobacco Institute, Inc.

David M. Bernick  
Stephen R. Patton  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
200 East Randolph Drive,  
Suite 5900  
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Attorneys for Respondent  
Brown & Williamson Tobacco  
Corporation (individually, and  
as successor by merger to, The  
American Tobacco Company)

Steven Klugman  
Steven S. Michaels  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON  
LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022

Attorneys for Respondent  
The Council for Tobacco  
Research-U.S.A., Inc.

Aaron H. Marks  
Leonard A. Feiwus  
KASOWITZ BENSON  
TORRES & FRIEDMAN LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019

Attorneys for Respondent  
Liggett Group, Inc.

COI

Respo  
statement

Respo  
subsidiary  
only publ  
Morris US

Respo  
No public  
Group, In

R.J. J  
corporatic  
Reynolds  
The exist  
owned, i  
which is  
Williams  
the stock

Respo  
Delaware  
owned by  
public ho  
parent is  
publicly  
indirect p  
public cor

Respo  
owned by  
Loews C  
publicly t  
Group sto

Respo  
indirect s  
Ltd.'s stc

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The Government's Claim .....	3
B. Pretrial Proceedings .....	4
C. The D.C. Circuit's Decision .....	5
D. The Trial .....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	9
I. The Government's Interlocutory Petition Is Premature .....	9
II. The D.C. Circuit's Decision Is Entirely Consistent With This Court's Precedents .....	15
III. Any Circuit Conflict Is Academic And Not Implicated By This Case .....	24
IV. The Government's Policy Arguments Are Better Directed At Congress .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	23
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	20
<i>Barnicki v. Yopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	12
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	12
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) .....	10
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	27
<i>Breuer v. Jim's Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003) .....	12
<i>Calhoun v. Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A.</i> , No. Civ.A.90-4295, 1993 WL 218833 (E.D. Pa. June 21, 1993) .....	12
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989) .....	12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	3
<i>Cooper Industries v. Aviall Services</i> , 125 S. Ct. 577 (2004) .....	22
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2113 (2005) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page
<i>D.R. Wilder Manufacturing Co. v. Corn Products Refining Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 165 (1915) .....	24
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005) .....	19
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	3, 29
<i>Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964) .....	11
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	18
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	12
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) .....	13
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	10, 11
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....	12
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investment Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	24, 28
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent Sch. District</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989) .....	19
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004) .....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)	Page
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of America</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	19
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richard v. Hoechst Celanese Chemical Group, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 46 (2004).....	25
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	23
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	22
<i>SEC v. Colello</i> , 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	29
<i>Switchmen's Union of North America v. NMB</i> , 320 U.S. 297 (1943).....	19
<i>Texas Industries v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	24
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	17
<i>United States v. 92 Buena Vista Avenue</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993).....	11
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 52 F.3d 1173 (2d Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 510 (1954).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)	Page
<i>United States v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Standard Oil</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	22
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	28
<i>United States v. United States Currency in the Amount of \$228,536.00</i> , 895 F.2d 908 (2d Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	5, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 4.....	23
15 U.S.C. § 25.....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1331.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1963(a).....	22, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2651(a).....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
RESTATEMENT OF RESTITUTION § 1, cmt. a (1937).....	17
Robert L. Stem & Eugene Gressman, <i>et al.</i> , SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002).....	10, 12
